The following table details the Group's expected maturity for its non-derivative financial assets.

Weighted
Average
Effective
Interest

Rate

Less than
1 Month

1 to 3
Months

Greater
than 12
Months

Total

% $ $ $ $

30 June 2014

Variable interest rate investments 1.96 1,605,740 - - 1,605,740

Fixed interest rate investments 3.77 33,032,000 16,327,598 - 49,359,598

Receivables 3.39 - - 363,564 363,564

 34,637,740 16,327,598 363,564 51,328,902

(e) Net Fair Values

The carrying amount of financial assets and financial liabilities recorded in the financial statements represents their respective net fair
values, determined in accordance with the accounting policies disclosed in Note 2.

(f) Sensitivity Analysis

The following tables summarise the sensitivity of the Group’s financial assets to interest rate risk. Had the relevant variables, as
illustrated in the tables, moved, with all other variables held constant, post tax profit / (loss) and equity would have been affected as
shown. The analysis has been performed on the same basis for 2014 and 2013.

Carrying
Amount

$

Interest Rate Risk Interest Rate Risk

30 June 2014 -1% +1%

Net Profit

$
Equity

$
Net Profit

$
Equity

$

Financial assets

Cash and cash equivalents 50,965,338 (509,653) (509,653) 509,653 509,653

Receivables 363,564 (3,636) (3,636) 3,636 3,636

 51,328,902 (513,289) (513,289) 513,289 513,289

IRON ORE HOLDINGS LTD
AND CONTROLLED ENTITIES
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

56

None of the Group’s financial liabilities are interest
bearing.

Carrying
Amount

$

Interest Rate Risk Interest Rate Risk

30 June 2013 -1% +1%

Net Loss

$
Equity

$
Net Loss

$
Equity

$

Financial assets

Cash and cash equivalents 74,651,500 (746,515) (746,515) 746,515 746,515

Receivables 328,319 (3,283) (3,283) 3,283 3,283

 74,979,819 (749,798) (749,798) 749,798 749,798

None of the Group’s financial liabilities are interest
bearing.

   Consolidated Group

  2014 2013

  $ $

22. COMMITMENTS

(a) Operating Lease Commitments

Non-cancellable operating leases contracted for but
not capitalised in the financial statements

Payable - minimum lease payments

- not later than 1 year  234,769 253,064

- later than 1 year but not later than 5 years  48,591 283,939

  283,360 537,003

The office lease is for the period 22 September 2013 to 21 September 2015, with rent payable monthly in advance. The lease allows
for subletting of all lease areas with the consent of the lessor.

The warehouse lease is for the period 4 January 2013 to 3 January 2015, with rent payable monthly in advance. The lease allows for
subletting of all lease areas with the consent of the lessor.

(b) Mineral Acquisition Exploration Tenements

Minimum expenditure on exploration tenements

Payable:

- not later than 1 year  1,319,430 1,023,996

- later than 1 year but not later than 5 years  3,009,397 2,940,482